
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FREEMONT

WILLIAM ASHPOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

**EDISON INCORPORATED, A
FREMONT CORPORATION,**

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF FREEMONT**

ORIGINAL BRIEF FROM THE RESPONDENT

**Team J
Counsel for Respondent**

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....2

Table of Authorities3

Statement of the Case..... 6

I. Statement of the Facts6

II. Procedural History8

Summary of the Argument.....9

Argument..... 11

I. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Err In Affirming The Trial Court’s Denial Of Ashpool’s Motion For Judgment As A Matter Of Law On The Design Defect Claim Under The Risk-utility Test.11

 A. Standard of Review 11

 B. Ashpool’s design defect claim against Edison fails because the Marconi does not qualify as “unreasonably dangerous” under the risk-utility test. 11

II. The court should overturn the appellate court’s adoption of a common law duty to retrofit. .19

 A. Standard of Review 19

 B. The appellate court erred in adopting the common law duty to retrofit 19

Conclusion30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armentrout v. FMC Corp., 842 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1992)----- 11

Banks v. ICI Ams., Inc., 450 S.E.2d 671 (G.A 1994)----- 11, 15

Bell Helicopter Co. v. Bradshaw, 594 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979)-----15, 20, 21, 22

Bragg v. Hi-Ranger, Inc., 462 S.E.2d 321 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995)----- 10, 14, 26

Branham v. Ford Motor Co., 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010)----- 11, 12, 15

<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 411 F.2d 451 (2d Cir. 1969) -----	25
<i>Carter v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1983) -----	10
<i>Croskey v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2008) -----	11
<i>Fickell v. Toyoma Motors Inc.</i> , 758 XE 821 (Fremont 2014)-----	10, 11
<i>Genie Industries, Inc. v. Matak</i> , 462 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015) -----	17
<i>Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995)-----	11, 26
<i>Hunt v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 248 S.E.2d 15 (Ga. Ct. App. 1978)-----	17
<i>Kerns v. Engelke</i> , 390 N.E.2d 859 (Ill. 1979) -----	16, 17
<i>Kociemba v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1517 (D. Minn. 1989) -----	23, 24
<i>Lynch v. McStome & Lincoln Plaza Assocs.</i> , 548 A.2d 1276 (1988)-----	26
<i>Marchant v. Mitchell Distribg. Co.</i> , 240 S.E.2d 511 (S.C. 1977)-----	16
<i>Maxwell v. J. Baker, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 1098 (Fed.Cir.1996) -----	9
<i>Modelski v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</i> , 707 N.E.2d 239, 247 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999) -----	27
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)-----	10
<i>Noel v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 342 F.2d 232, 241 (3d Cir. 1964)-----	24
<i>Owens v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 372, 375 (1982)-----	12, 13
<i>Patton v. Hutchinson Wil-Rich Mfg. Co.</i> , 861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993)-----	26
<i>Peck v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001) -----	11, 12
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) -----	18
<i>Readenour v. Marion Power Shovel</i> , 149 Ariz. 442 (1986)-----	19
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) -----	18
<i>Schaffner v. Chi. & N. W. Transp. Co.</i> , 515 N.E.2d 298 (Il. App. Ct. 1987)-----	16
<i>See</i> Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 2 cmt. a. (1998) -----	13
<i>Shane v. Smith</i> , 657 XE 720, 725 (Fremont 1989) -----	23
<i>Tabieros v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 944 P.2d 1279, 1298 (1997)-----	20

STATUTES

Fremont Rev. Code -----	10
-------------------------	----

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1) ----- 10

TREATISES

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability ----- passim
W. Prosser, Law of Torts (4th ed. 1970) ----- 10

RULES

Fr.R.Civ.P. 50(b)----- 8

LAW REVIEW

Perkins, Cami, *The Increasing Acceptance of the Restatement (Third) Risk Utility Analysis in Design Defect Claims*,
4 Nev. L.J. 609 (2004)----- 12
